THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ENDERBY

BYLAW NO. 1584

A BYLAW TO AMEND FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW NO. 1479, 2010

WHEREAS Council of the City of Enderby has adopted “The City of Enderby Fees and Charges
Bylaw No. 1479, 20107,

NOW THEREFORE Council of the City of Enderby, in open meeting assembled, enacts as
follows:

1. This bylaw may be cited as the “The City of Enderby Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1479,
2010 Amendment Bylaw No. 1584, 2015".

2. Schedule "8" of the "City of Enderby Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1479, 2010" is
deleted and Schedule "8" attached to and forming part of this bylaw are substituted
therefore.

3. Schedule “10” attached hereto is hereby established, and forms part of this Bylaw.

READ a FIRST time this 7"" day of December, 2015.
READ a SECOND time this 7" day of December, 2015.
READ a THIRD time this 7" day of December, 2015.

ADOPTED this 21 day of December, 2015.

MAYOR CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
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SCHEDULE 8
LAND USE FEES

Application Type

Zoning Bylaw Amendment / Rezoning *

Official Community Plan Amendment *

Joint Official Community Plan Amendment / Zoning Bylaw Amendment
Development Variance Permit

Temporary Use Permit ***

Campground Permit - First 50 Camping Spaces
- Each Additional Camping Space

Land Use Contract — Vary / Discharge (non-refundable)
Board of Variance Application (non-refundable)
Secondary Suite Decommission Application**
Subdivision:

Application fee for the first lot proposed to be created

Application fee for each additional parcel or strata lot proposed to be created

Inspection fee on subdivisions creating 3 or more lots:

Fee
$

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
450.00
650.00

100.00
2.00

750.00
225.00

25.00

500.00

155.00

3% of the first $500,000.00

2% on the second $500,000.00

1% on the balance over $1,000,000.00

(of the estimated costs of constructing services as approved by the City)

Additional Public Hearing

* 350.00 will be refunded if the application is rejected or withdrawn prior to advertising.

350.00 for

each

occurrence

** |In the event a decommissioned suite is rented without notification provided to the City, the
applicable fees and charges will be charged retroactively and a 10% penalty will be applied to

the property.

*** $175.00 will be refunded if the application is rejected or withdrawn prior to advertising.
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SCHEDULE 10
BUILDING INSPECTION FEES

Administered through the Building Inspection Bylaw

$
1. Building Permit Application Fees — Non-Refundable:
a. Construction value $1,000 or less 55.00
b. Construction value over $1,000 up to $250,000 109.00
c. Construction value $250,000 or more 163.00
2. Building Permit Fees:
a. For the first $2,000 of construction value 60.00
b. For each $1,000 of construction value of part thereof over $1,000
and less than $500,000 13.00
c. Foreach $1,000 of construction value or part thereof over $500,000
and less than $1,000,000 12.00
d. For each $1,000 of construction value or part thereof over
$1,000,000 11.00
e. For the first five plumbing fixtures 60.00
f.  For each plumbing fixture over the first five 12.00
g. Forinstalling a Manufactured Home (mobile home) or park model
recreational unit 265.00
3. Building Permit Fees for Agricultural Buildings over 600 square metres:
a. For the first $1,000 of construction value 52.50
b. For each $1,000 of construction value or part thereof over $1,000
and less than $250,000 11.00
c. Foreach $1,000 of construction value or part thereof over $250,000 8.25
4, Sign Permit Fees:
a. Application for a Sign Permit (non-refundable) 60.00
b. Permit for a sign:
- for the first $100 of construction value 60.00
- for each $1,000 of construction value or part thereof over $100 13.00
5. Demolition / Moving Permit Fees:
a. Application of a Demolition / Moving Permit (non-refundable) 55.00
b. Demolition / Moving Permit 242.00
c. Demolition / Moving Deposit 2,100.00
6. Other Fees and Charges:
a. Special Inspection or Re-Inspection 109.00
b. Provisional Occupancy Permit with Re-Inspection 109.00
c. Administrative Charge to remove a “Notice on Title” 850.00
d. New products, systems or methods Evaluation Fee 2,415.00
e. Administrative Charge for refund of Building Permit Fees 230.00

7. Building Permit File Closing Fee (Refundable):
In addition to other fees and charges payable in accordance with this Schedule at the
time of permit issuance, a file closing fee will apply for all building permits as follows:

a. Where construction value is less than $10,000 100.00

b. Where construction value is between $10,000 and $50,000 150.00

c. Where construction value is between 50,001 and $100,000 300.00

d. Where construction value is in excess of $100,000 500.00
8. When all works associated with a building permit are completed and a final inspection

has been approved within twenty-four (24) months of the date of permit issuance, the
City of Enderby will refund the Building Permit File Closing Fee as follows:

a. Where construction value is less than $10,000 100.00
b. Where construction value is between $10,000 and $50,000 150.00
c. Where construction value is between $50,001 and $100,000 300.00
d Where construction value is in excess of $100,000 500.00
9. Building Permit Deposit Liability (Refundable):
a. Liability Deposit — refundable (with interest) upon final inspection and
with no damage incurred to City infrastructure 350.00
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Where the works associated with a permit are not completed within twenty-four (24)
months of the date of permit issuance, there will be no refund of the Building Permit File
Closing Fee.

Any re-inspection fees or fines assessed against the owner/permit holder during the

period of construction will also be deducted from the Building Permit File Closing Fee. In
addition, if Notice on Title is required, there will be no refund of the file closing fee.
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